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IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF UTAH COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH

UTAH COUNTY, a body corporate
and politic, UTAH

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY, UTAH DIVISION OF
SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
and DENNIS DOWNS, Executive
Secretary for the UTAH SOLID

AND HAZARDOUS WASTE BOARD

Plaintiff,

V8.

CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING

INC., WALDO CO.LTD,,

REID L. WAYMAN, an individual,
REID L. WAYMAN, Trustee, REID L.
WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

“ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
AND AGREEMENT
ENTERING A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

AND ORDER

Civil No. 940400178

Judge Lynn W. Davis
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: T ' C ' - —

(L L,

David H. Shawcroft
Deputy County Aftorney,
Attorney for UTAH COUNTY

i N

M.M_\Hubbell Assiftant AYomey General,——— _
Attorney for UTAH DEPARTMENT OF B
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, UTAH DIVISION - - - )

OF SOLID WASTE AND HAZARDQUS WASTE, W
and DENNIS DOWNS, Executive Secretary ' - -
for the UTAH SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE BOARD

i

Wilford N. Hansen, Attorney for CRAIG

WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING, INC., ' - a
WAYMAN, an individual, REID L. WAYMAN,

Trustee, REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST

Robert L. Jeffs, Attorncy %{LDO CO.LTD. o
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The above entitled matter came before the Court pursuant to the Stipulation and Agreement

of the parties. The Court, having reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement and good cause appearing

in the premises,

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

L. The Stipulation and Agreement of the parties dated on or about

M odrc‘r\ Qt’ 17 1 é on file in the above

and all of the terms and provisions of said Stipulation and Agreement are incorporated herein as if

fully set forth herein and constitute a part of this Order. A copy of said Stipulation and Agreement

is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

2. The Court hereby enters a stay of these proceedings until September 1, 1997, unless

any party requests that any action be taken to enforce the Stipulation and Agreement or this Order

of the Court.

DATED this 1(5“ day of MuYOL_ I

STATEOF YTAH )
188

COUNTY of UTAH )
I, tho undersigned, Clork of tha Fourth District Court
of Utah County, Utah, do hereby certify that the
annoxed and foregoing is & trug @AGUAROOH OF B
original doctment un Mg in MR GRN IS B .
Witnees my h:ndan %0 BNt

I &y
DISTRICT¥
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DAVID H. SHAWCROFT (#4248)
Deputy County Attorney

C. KAY BRYSON (#473)

Utah County Attorney

100 East Center, Suite 2100

Provo, Utah 84601

Telephone: (801) 370-8001

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF UTAH COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH

UTAH COUNTY, a body corporate )
and politic, UTAH STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL )
QUALITY, UTAH DIVISION OF

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE )}

and DENNIS DOWNS, Executive

Secretary for the UTAH SOLID )

AND HAZARDOUS WASTE BOARD
) .

Plaintiff, :

)

VS. - .
)

CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING

INC., WALDO CO. LTD,, ) Civil No. 940400178

REID L. WAYMAN, an individual,
REID L. WAYMAN, Trustee, REID L. )
WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST

Defendant. ) Judge Lynn W. Davis
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Plaintiffs and Defendants herein stipulate and agree as follows:

I. The Plaintiff, Utah Department of Environmental Quality ("DEQ"), is an agency
of state government created under Section 19-1-104 of the Utah Code.

2. DEQ has the authority to enforce laws and standards governing solid and hazardous

waste under Section 19-6-101 et. seq. of the Utah Code.

3. DEQ, through its Solid and Hazardous Waste Division, issues permits for the
operation of solid waste facilities pursuant to R315-310 of the Utah Administrative Code
(IIUACII)‘

4. The Defendants are residents, property owners and/or business entities operating
in Utah County, State of Utah.

5. Defendant, REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY
TRUST, is the record owner of interest of certain real property (hereinafter referred to as
"Landfill") located at approximately 11654 West 4800 North, Utah County, Parcel No.
59:010:0001 more particularly described as follows:

Commencing 4455 feet North from the Southwest corner of Section
10, Township 6 South, Range 1! West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian; thence North 825 feet to the Northwest corner of said
Section 10; thence West 2640 feet; thence South 825 feet to a
point 4455 feet North of the South line of said Section 10; thence
West 2640 feet to the point of beginning.
6. Defendant WALDO CO. LTD., is the owner of record and equity, and defendants

REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST, CRAIG E.

[fh
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WAYMAN and TIRE RECYCLING INC. are leaseholders and/or do or may claim rights of use
by agreement 0f real property (hereinafter referred to as "Orchard Property") located at
approximately 3561 North Redwood Road, Utah County, more particularly described as follows:

The portion of all of the following which lies west of Utah State
Highway 68 [Redwood Road]: _ _

All of Lots 3,4, and 7 Section 18, Township 6 South, Range 1
East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Utah County, State of Utah;

All of Lot 2 Section 19, Township 6 South, Range 1 East, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian, Utah County, State of Utah;

Beginning at a point which is the Northeast corner of the Southeast -
Quarter of Section 13, Township 6 South, Range | West, Salt Lake

Base and Meridian, Utah County, State of Utah, thence South 924

feet, thence West 330 feet, thence North 924 feet, thence East 330

feet;

Beginning at a point on Utah State Highway U-68 lying North
1980 feet and East 1310 feet from the Southwest corner of Section
18, Township 6 South, Range | East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian,
Utah County, State of Utah, thence Northwesterly along said ]
highway 280 feet, thence West 155 feet, thence Southeasterly _ _

parallel to Highway U-68 280 feet, thence 155 feet to the point of
beginning, -

7. On or about the 28th day of February, 1991, REID L. WAYMAN and CRAIG E.
WAYMAN obtained a solid waste plan approval from the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste
Committee, permit no. 91-01, to operate a lire landfill on the Landfill Property. The permit, 91- -
01, incorporated the application submitted by R.L. Wayman on November 3, 1989, and revised “

on April 6, 1990, and May 17, 1990. A copy of said permit is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
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and incorporated herein by this reference. Copies of the permit application and revisions are also
attached and form a part of Exhibit A" collectively referred to herein as the "Permit".

8. The Wayman Tire Landfill is a solid waste facility under R315-310 of the UAC.

9. Pursuant to the authority of Chapter 27, Title 17, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as
amended, Plaintiff, UTAH COUNTY, upon order of the Board of the Utah County Commission,
duly enacted and adopted zoning, building, 1and-use and nuisance ordinances including, but not
limited to, the "Utah County Zoming Ordinance" and the "Utah County Code," Section 7- 1 of said
Code having adopted the Uniform Building Code, 1991 Edition.

10. Under Sections 17-27-1002 and 26-32a-103.5, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as
amended, and under Section 7.28 of the Utah County Zoning Ordinance, Plaintiff, UTAH
COUNTY, is legally empowered to institute proceedings for injunctive relief or for abatement
of unlawful uses or acts pertaining to the transportation, storage and disposal of wastz tires.

11.  The above-described Landfill Property is located in the M&G-1 Mxmng and
Grazing Zone. The above- described Orchard Property is located in the A-1 Agricultural Zone.

12.  Section 1-7 of the Utah County Zoning Ordmance makes it unlawful to make use
of property in a manner not expressly permitted in 2 particular zone as outlined in said
QOrdinance.

13.  The use of land for waste tire piles and the disposal and storage of waste tires in

not a permitted use in either the A-1 Zone or the M&G-1 Zone.

14. Section 7-9 of the Utah County Zoning Ordinance and Section 303(a) of the

4
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Uniform Building Code ma_kes it unlawful to use a premise conirary to the terms of lawfully

issued approval, permit, and/or pians.

15.  On or about November of 1989, the Utah County Board of Adjustment granted
approval for Defendants REID L. WAYMAN and CRAIG E. WAYMAN to operate 2 waste tire
Jandfill in strict accordance with the requirements as outline in Permit no. 91-01 issued by the
Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Committee.

16.  Defendants REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E. WAYMAN and TIRE RECYCLING
INC. have continuously a__l_lowed and affirmatively pérticipated in‘ the unlawful placement and
storage of large quantities (approximately 1,0(;0,6(;(;)_0f-_§vas£; ti-x.:es -1_1-por-1 Both_-'(.hé_Lér'ldﬁ'll
Property and Orchard Property since 1991. Defendént, REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE, owner
of the subject properties, has permiited and acquiesced in the aforesaid unlawful use of said
properties.

17. On or about April 1, 1993, the Solid and Hazardous Waste Division of DEQ, (the
"Division") conducted an inspection of the Wayman Tire Landfill. The Division found the
facility out of compliance with its permit.

18. On or about the 13th day of April, 1993, the State of Utah, Department of
Environmental Quality, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste
Control Board, issued a__Notice of Violation and Oxder for Compliance to the Defendants REID
L. WAYMAN and CRAIG E. WAYMAN (the “drder"). A copy of said Order is attached hereto
as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this reference.

19.  The Order was duly received by the Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN and
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CRAIG E. WAYMAN,
20. A permit has not been granted for operation of a landfill on the Orchard Property,
as described above. : -
21. The Order for Compliance dated April 13, 1993, includes specific findings of fact
concerning items of violation of Solid Waste Permit No. 91-01, including, but not by way of
limitation, the following:
a. Violation of Permit condition No. 1 by failing to operate the facility in accordance
with UAC R315-301. |
b. Violation of Permit condition No. 7 and Response to Notice of Deficiency No. 1

response No. 3 by stockpiling tires above ground without berms or cells.

c. Violation of Permit condition No. 8 and UAC R315-301-6(d) by not covering
tires and by maintaining more than one active disposal area.

d. Violation of UAC R315-310-13 by not submitting the required documents.

22, Pursuant to the terms and provision of the Order, the Defendants REID L.
WAYMAN and CRAIG E. WAYMAN were ordered to take specific action, including, but not
limited to the following:

a. Immediately cease and desist the acceptance of tires at the Wayman Landfill

[Landfill Property].
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b. Immediately initiate all necessary action to achieve total compliance with all
applicable provisions of the UAC and the permit and demonstrate, to this
office, compliance within 30 days.

c. Immediately collect all tires at the facility [Landfill Property] into cells as required
in the permit.

d. Immediately close and cover‘all landfill cells at the facility [Landfill Property].

€. Immediately cease and desist storing tires at the Lake Mountain Orchards
facility [Orchard Property]. |

f. Remove all tires {rom the Lake Mountain Orchard site [Orchard Property] or
submit the required documents within 30 days.

23. Pursuant to a meeting of the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Control Board held
on the 12th day of January, 1995, the issues concerning the noncompliance with the terms and
provision of the Order dated April 13, 1993, and the Permit No. 91-01, were referred to the Utah
Attorney General and the Utah County Attorney for enforcement action.

24, The Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN and CRAIG E. WAYMAN, have failed to
comply with the terms and provisions of the Order dated April 13, 1993, including, but not by

way of limitation, the following items of noncompliance:

a. Said Defendants have accepted additional tires at the Wayman Landfill [Landfill
Property].
b. Said Defendants have failed to take necessary action to achieve compliance with

all applicable provisions of the Utah Administrative Code and Permit No. 91-01.
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c. Said Defendants have failed to collect all tires at the facility [Landfill Property]
into cells as required by the terms and provisions of Permit No, 91-01.

d. Said Defendants have failed to immediately close and cover all landfill cells and

tires at the facility [Landfill Property].

e. Said Defendants have failed to cease and desist from sforing tires at the Lake

Mount Orchard Facility [Orchard Property].

f. Said Defendants have failed to remove all tires from the Lake Mountain Orchard

site [Orchard Property]. |

25. Under Section 19-6-112(2)}(b) and Section 63-46b-19 of the Utah Code, the
Plaintiffs are entitled to bring action to enforce the Order dated April 13, 1993.

26. Pursuant to the provisionslof the Utah Code Annotated, Section 19-6-113(2), the
Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN and CRAIG E. WAYMAN, are subject to a civil penalty in an
amount not to exceed $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

27.  Defendants REID L. WAYMAN and CRAIG E. WAYMAN have violated the
conditions of the Board of Adjustment approval and building permit approval by disposing of
waste tires on the Landfill Property in a manner which violates the terms of the above-stated
Permit No. 91-01 and the landfill construction and operation plan submitted to Utah County.
Utah County has give a notice to comply requiring correction of the non-compliance.

28.  Section 11-1-9 of the Utah County Code makes it unlawful to operate a business

or any specific business activity without first obtaining a license certificate from Utah County.
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29.  Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING
COMPANY INC., and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUS'TEElofr the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY
TRUST, are operating, have operated, or have permitted a tire storage business on the Orchard
Property without first obtaining the appropriate business license.

30. Sections 1-7, 3-3, and 5-2 of the Utah County Zoning Ordinance make it unlawful
to use the subject Orchard Property as a site for the placement of used tires.

31.  Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING
COMPANY INC,, and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the R.éID L. WAYMAN FAMILY
TRUST, are using the Orchard Property as a site for the placement of used tires.

32.  Sections 7-5 and 7-10 of the Utah County Zoning Ordinance make it unlawful to
carry out a use of land without first obtaining a building permit and a zoning compliance permit
for such use. ' _ : -

33, TheDefendants, REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIGE. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING
COMPANY INC., and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY
TRUST, are using the Orchard Property as a site for the placement of used tires without oblaining
a building permit or a zoning compliance permit.

34. Section 12-1-3, Utah County Code, makes it unlawful to cause, maintain or permit
a nuisance in Utah County.

35.  Defendants REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING,

INC., and REID WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST, have

9
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created a nuisance on the Landfill Property and Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E.
WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING, INC., and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L.
WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST, have created a nuisance on the Orchard Property by allowing the
dumping and storage of used tires, the operation of an unlicensed business, creating a condition
which provides a harborage for rats, mice, snakes, or other vermin, creating a fire hazard, and
conducting an activity which is in violation of State and Local law.

36.  Section 12-2-3, Utah County Code, makes it unlawful to allow the placement of
unsightly junk or abandoned vehicle parts in public view and outsic;le of an approved landfill on
real property in Utah County.

37.  That Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE
RECYCLING, INC., and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY
TRUST, have allowed the placement of used tire piles on the Orchard Property in publicwview
and outside of an approved landfill.

38. Sections 7-5 and 7-10 of the Utah County Zoning Ordinancé make it unlawful to
construct any structure or use a premise without first obtaining a building permit or zoning
compliance permit.

39.  Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN, CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING,
INC., and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST, have

constructed a waste tire structure on the subject Orchard Property and used said property to store

waste tires without first obtaining a building permit or zoning compliance permit.

10
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40.  Plaintiffs and Defendants hereby agree to Jjointly stipulate to and move this court
for a stay of these proceedings until September 1, 1997, uniess a party requests that any'action
be taken to enforce this Agreement, or the Court’s order made in or pursuant to this Agreement.
The parties agree that the purpose of this stay is to allow the Defendants, REID L. WAYMAN,
CRAIG E. WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING, INC., and REID L. WAYMAN, TRUSTEE of the
REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST, said parties being collectively referred to herein as the
"WAYMAN DEFENDANTS", (o complete the shredding and mono filling of the tires located
on the Landfill Property, and to complete the other items of p.erformance required By the
WAYMAN DEFENDANTS, in strict accordance with the time table and deadlines, as set forth
and described herein.

41. The WAYMAN DEFENDANTS shall remove, or shall cause to be removed, all

tires, of whatever kind, type, nature, or use, from the Orchard Property, on or before the 30th day
of December, 1995.

42.  The WAYMAN DEFENDANTS shall enter into a written agreement with Utah
Correctional Industries related to the shredding of the tires on the Landfill Property and the —1;110no
filling of the shredded tires on the Landfill Property, which written agreement shall be entered
into on or before the 1st day of November, 1995.

43. Without the prior express written consent of the Plaintiffs, the Wayman Defendants
shall not bring any additional tires onto the Landfill Property, or the Orchard Property, or allow
or permit any other person or entily to bring any tires onto the Landfiil Property or the Orchard

Property.

11
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44.  The tire shredding and mono filling operation shall be conducted by Utah
Correctional Industries, which tire shredding and mono filling operation shall be in strict
compliance with all of the requirements of the Utah Department of Environmental Quality, Utah
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, and shall also comply with all prerequisites for payment
of funds from the Utah State Waste Tire Expendable Trust Fund, as outlined and specified in the
Statues and Regulations related thereto, including but not limited to the “"Waste Tire Recycling
Act," Utah Code Annotated Section 26-32a- 1‘-01 et.seq., 1953 as amended, and all other applicable
provisions. On or before the 1st day of September, 1997 (unless ;sooner required by the other
terms of this Stipulation), all of the following shall be completed by the Wayman Defendﬁnts:
all tires located on the Landfill Property shall be shredded and mono filled; all cells located on
the Landfill Property shall be covered; all equipment located or to be located on the Landfill
Property shall be removed; all operations located or to be located on the Landfill Property shall
be completed; and the Landfill Property shall be restored to the complete satisfaction of the
Plaintiffs.

45, Fifteen percent (15%) of all funds payable on or before June 30, 1996, to any of
the Wayman Defendants, or to the Utah Correctional Industries, related to the shredding and '
mono filling of tires on the Landfill Property, shall be immediately paid by the recipient directly
to the Fourth District Court, in and for Utah County, and twenty five percent (25%) of all funds
payable after June 30, 1996, to any of the Wayman Defendants, or to the Utah Correctional

Industries, related to the shredding and mono filling of tires on the Landfill Property, shall be

12
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immediately paid by the recipient directly to the Fourth District court, in and for Utah County,
which funds shall be held in an interest bearing account for the purpose of guaranteeing and
assuring the compliance by the Wayman Defendants of the terms and provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreement. Upon completion and performance by the Wayman Defendants of
all of the terms and provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement, and after an inspection of the
subject properties by the Plaintiffs for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms and
provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement, the Plaintiffs shall petition the court for a release
of said escrow funds, which shall then be released by the Court r;md made payable to UTAH

CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES. S

46. The tire shredding and mono filling project shall consist of the shredding of the
tires stored at the Landfill Property, with the subsequent storing of those shredded tires in

segregated cells located on the Landfill Property, all in strict accordance with the terms and

provisions of the Permit, 91-01, Exhibit "A", including but not limited to the cell size, cell
closure timetable, and all other requirements of said Permit, Exhibit "A".

47. [t is acknowledged by the parties that the tire shredding and mono filling operation
shall include, on a temporary basis only, and only for the purpose of complying with the terms
and provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement, a primary tire shredder, scales, rim crusher, tire
slicer, pit excavation equipment, maintenance equipment, water storage, portable power for the
shredding unit, and portable rest room facilities. No equipment shall be brought onto the Landfill

Property without the prior written consent of the Plaintiffs.

13
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48.  Any further violation of County Ordinances, or failure to meet any of the terms
and provisions of this Stipulation, in a timely matter, shall result in default, and shall require the
immediate cessation of all operations and an immediate forfeiture of all escrow funds, to Utah
County.

49.  The Plaintiffs and their agents, representatives, and employees shall have the right
and authority to enter upon the subject propeﬁies at any time to observe the Wayman Defendants
compliance with the terms and provisions of this Stipulation.

50.  The parties agree that this Stipulation and any related 'Court Order shall be binding
on all of the parties hereto, and upon the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties, and that any
violation or breach of this Stipulation and Agreement shall be grounds for contempt of court.
The parties further agree that any party found in breach of this Stipulation or in contempt of court
shall pay all court costs and legal fees incurred by the non-breaching part\y incurred related to or
arising out of this Stipulation.

51.  The parties agree to the entry of an Order of the Court incorporating all of the
terms and provisions of this Stipulation. The parties further agree that this Stipulation shall be
recorded in the records of the Utah County Recorder and that the obligations of the Wayman
Defendants under this Stipulation shall run with the parcels of land as described herein, and shall
be binding on the heirs, successors, lessees, and assigns of the Wayman Defendants. Any such
assignment shall not relieve the Wayman Defendants from their obligations herein.

52. Time is of the essence of this Stipulation.

14
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53.  All of the terms and provisions of the Permit, 91-01, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, constitute terms and provisions
of this Stipulation and Agreement. The Wayman Defendants agree to specifically comply with
all of the terms and provisions of said Permit, Exhibit "A".

54.  All of the terms and provisions related to the approval by the Utah County Board
of Adjustment related to the Landfill Property, which approval was granted on or about
November, of 1989, are incorporated herein as additional terms and provisions of this Stipulation
and Agreement, except as specifically modified by the Utah Cc;unty Board of Adjustments
pursuant to Appeal No. 1086, which appeal was heard on or about the 2nd day of February,

1993. ' ' —

55. The Wayman Defendants hereby stipulate and agree, jointly and severa.l.ly, to

indemnify and hold the Plaintiffs, and their officers, officials, agents, employees, and

representatives harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, losses,
costs, damages, expenses and liabilities, of whatsoever kind or nature (including but not limited
to reasonable attorneys’ fees, litigation and court costs, amounts paid in settlement and amounts
paid to discharge judgements), howsoever caused, directly or indirectly resulting from, arising
out of, or otherwise related to, in any way, the Landfill Property, the Orchard Property, the tires
located on said properties, or any operations related thereto.

56. In the event that the Wayman Defendants fail to timely comply with any of the

terms and provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement, said Wayman Defendants consent to the

15
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entry of an Order of the Court (i) enjoining the Wayman Defendants from any use of the subject
properties so long as they remain in violation of the terms and provisions of this Stipulation: (ii)
ordering the Wayman Defendants to comply with all the terms and provisions of this Stipulation
and Agreement; (iii) ordering that if the Wayman Defendants fail to accomplish compliance with
all the terms and provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement, including, but not by way of
limitation, the shredding and appropriate mono filling of all tires located on the Landfill Property
and the removal of the tires located on ;he Orchard Property, that the Plaintiffs, or their
representatives, may enter upon the subject properties, at any time,-may remove, bury, shred, or
otherwise dispose of and manage all tires and debris located upon the subject properties, with all
costs for said removal, burial, or other costs associated with the subject properties being charged
to the Wayman Defendants as Court costs and as a lien against the Landfill Property, as described
herein.

57. As additional security to guarantee the performance by the Wayman Defendants
with the terms and provisions as this Stipulation and Agreement, the Wayman Defendants further
stipulate to the entry of an Order of the Court, ordering that a Jjudgement lien be immediately
attached to the Landfill Property to secure and guarantee the performance by the Wayman
Defendants of the terms and provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement. In the event that the
Wayman Defendants fail to timely comply with each and every provision of this Stipulation and
Agreement, then the Court shall, upon the request of the plaintiffs, order that the Landfill

Property be sold, pursuant to a Sheriff’s sale, with all proceeds from the sale of said property

16
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being applied first to all costs, expenses, attorneys’ fees, and other expenses incurred by the
Plaintiffs in enforcing the terms and provisions of this Stipulation, and/or in disposing, burying,
or otherwise managing with the tires and debris located upon the Landfill Property, and/or the
Orchard Property, with the remaining proceeds, if any, to be tendered to the Wayman Defendants.

58.  In the event that the Landfill Property is not presently titled in the name of the
Wayman Defendants, free and clear of all lien and interests, the Wayman Defendants shall cause
the Landfill Property to be reconveyed to ;thhe Wayman Defendants, on or before October 15,
1995, without encumbrance, restriction, or other interests, of any I{ill”ld, so that the judgement lien
described in the proceeding paragraph shall be in a first position on the Landfill Property.

59.  Plaintiffs recognize that Utah Correctional Industries is involved with the Wayman
Defendants in the performance of this Stipulation. In the event of any default by the Wayman
Defendants of the terms of this Stipulation, the Plaintiffs shall make reasonable attempts to
cooperate with Utah Correctional Industries”to resolve default issues.

60. Utah Correctional Industries, by its signature hereunder, acknowledges receipt of 2
copy of the foregoing Stipulation and hereby agrees to make the payments described in Paragraph

No. 45 above.

17
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%
Dated this 27 " day of ﬁcf?/'cr’ 1995,

Dated this | 1_ day of&if; , 1995.

Dated this Z¥ day of o

M,ﬁ%\

David H. Shawcroft

Deputy County Attorney,
Attorney for UTAH COUNTY

M.M. I—Iubell Assnstant Attorney General
Attorney for UTAH DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, UTAH DIVISION
OF SOLID WASTE AND HAZARDOUS WASTE,
and DENNIS DOWNS, Executive Secretary
for the UTAH SOLID AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE BOARD

1995.

W 27 %//@/

Wilford N. Hansen Attorney CRAIG E.
WAYMAN, TIRE RECYCLING, INC., REID L.
WAYMAN, an individual, R_EID L. WAYMAN,
Trustee, REID L. WAYMAN FAMILY TRUST
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Dated this EZ’iiay of 02?5? L1995 . -
Utah Correctignal Industrie /

f)p{q,(‘éé\ 3 f"lef/:(;
Dated this_2/ ZMay of _{ zg;é , 1995,
L2 /‘//1//

Robert L. Jeffs, Attorney, W%DO CO. LTD.

Dated this 27 day of é/ , 1995, -

7/

Crat Wayman

\

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Utah )
S
County of Utah )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me. thlsCQ Z/t’iﬂay of O_/;i , 1995,

by Craig E. Wayman.

“ b
NOTARY BL \ \ﬁ’) $ A 0MJ Af% Lo
STATEOFUTAY © - NOTARY PUByffC

Hy Commission Expires

Juf@ 1408
VN S0t 1559 19
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
’{iay of (. 25%

)

State of Utah
:SS
County of Utah )
The foregoing msirument was acknowledged before me this
, who represented to me that he/she is the
of Tire Recycling Inc. and who duly acknowledged to me that said instrument was executed

Dated this 27/ clayhof (2: ﬁ ,1995_M R
Tire Recycling Inc.
2
v Lo 2 /)

by, for and in behalf of Tire Recycling Inc. pursuant to a resolution duly authorizing said

1995 by
execution of the foregoing document by Tire Recycling Inc
N ids, :Uc)\ oz
NOTARY Pugﬂc

NOTARY PUBLIC §.
STATE OF UTAH
"y Commission Expires
Junz 7, 1936
COMIESS

20




Dated this 22 day of

State of Utah )
:ss
County of Utah )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

by Reid L. Wayman.

Vﬂf/ 1995,

EHT 25672 X 3926 /6 4785

Reid L. Wayman

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Mo /m) J

Qzﬂdayof (!Ci. , 1995,

NO'D@( P

Dated this day of /’)5*/ , 1995, :

NO(ARY PUBLIC |~

e, Y / )
iy il

MARIL YN SCHIESS s A pym gl
1428 . TémamanLn. Reid L. Wayman, Truétee of the

« Reid L. Wayman Family Trust
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of Utah )

:SS
County of Utah )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
by Reid L. Wayman, Trustee of the Reid L. Wayman I“amtly Trust,

STATE OF UTAH

NOTARY PUBLIC

Ly Dammsaion Exmres
= e

22 ey of Ot 1995,

\%7 ]/://u irea A@A B

NOTA[QPUB

|+
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FXHIBIT "A“

UTAH SOLID AND HAZARDQUS WASTES COMMITTEE

SOLID WASTE PLAN APPROVAL

PERMITTEE NAME Reid L. Wayman
Craig E. Wayman
PERMITTEE - 3561 North Westlake Rd.
ADDRESS - Lehi, Utah 84043
TYPE QF PERMIT - Tire Landfill
PERMIT # - 91-01
LOCATION "Landfill will be located in the W 1/2 of

Section 10, TéS, R1W, SLMB; Utah County

The permit application submitted by R. L. Wayman on November 3,
1889 and revised April 6 and May 17, 1990 is incorporated by
reference in this solid waste plan approval (hereafter called
permit). BAll representations made ih the permit application are a
part of this permit. Where differences in wording exist between

this permit and the application, the permit wording supersedes that
of the application.

By this permit to .operate, R. L. and ¢. E. Wayman (hereafter
1

referred to as Pe¥mittee) shall Be subject to the following
conditions;: B
1. General Operation....The. Permittee shall operate the tire

landfill in accordance with all requirements of R450-301 .Utah
Administrative Code. (UAC) unless otherwise noted in this permit.
Any permit noncompliance, other than noncompliance authorized by a
variance, constitutes a violation of R450-301 UAC and is grounds
for appropriate enf®rcement action.

2. Noncompliance,..In the event of noncompliance with the permit,
the Permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize releases
to the environment, and shall carry out such measures as are
necessary to protect public health and the environment.

3. Inspection All operational procedures as outlined in the
permit application ™ shall be followed. The landfill will be
subject to inspection by the State and/or the City-County Health
Department of Utah County. o

BT 25672 K 3926 6 477
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4. Inspection Accgess  The. Permittee shall allow the Executive
Secretary of the Utah Solid and Hazardous Wastes Committee, or an
authorized representative, including representatives from the City-
County Health Department of Utah County, upon presentation of
credentials, to enter during reasonable times upon the Permittee’s
premises, have access to any records kept undéer the conditions of
this permit, and/or inspect at reasonable times any facilities,
equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under
this permit. . e e s - -

5. Prohibited Waste No hazardous waste as defined by R450-1 and
R450-2 UAC shall be accepted for treatment, storage, or disposal at
the landfill. Any such waste received at the facility will

constitute a violation of this pérmit and R450-301-9(b) (2).

6. Acceptable Waste This permit is for disposal of used _tires
only. No waste other than used tires may be disposed at the
facility. The landfill owner/operator will inspect all waste loads
to verify that no wastes other than used tires are disposed in the
landfill. : T S -

7. Construction .. Exgavation of a.cell to_accommodate waste tires
must be completed. prior to the initial receipt of tires af the
facility. TLarge quantities of tires shall not be stockpiled above
ground at the site prior to or during operation of the facility.

8. Cover Cover material consisting of suitable plastic sheéting
and at least six inches of dirt shall be applied at least monthly.
Whenever each 10’ by 20/ by 40’ unit is full, cover consisting of
visqueen or other plastic sheeting and at least six inches of dirt
shall be applied. -

9. Expansion Any expansion of the landfill facility beyond the
50 acres designated in tlhe pérmit “application will require
submittal of a new permit application in accordance with the
requirements outlined in R450-301 UAC. aAny such expansion wmay also
require approval of the state legislature and governor’s office as
stipulated in 26-14-8 of the Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended.
The Permittee may not begin construction of any expansion until
approval from the Executive Secretary of the Utah Seolid and
Hazardous Wastes Committee, as well as the legislature and the
governor, is received in writing. ... . . - —

10. Recordkeeping . Records of the_approximate number of tires
accumulated and the dimensions of tire accumulation must be
maintained by the Permittee and available for inspection.

11. Ground Water  In the _event that saturated soil or ground
water 1s encounteted during any é¥davation of the site, such
excavation shall cease immediately and the Bureau of Solid and
Hazardous Waste will be notifiedqd.

12. Iransfers This permit may be automatically transferred to a
new permittee if: o

i I
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a) The current permittee notifies the Executive Secretary at
least 30 days in advance of the proposed transfey date]

b) The notice includes .a. .written agreement between the
existing and new permittee containing a specific date for
transfer of permit responsibBility, coverage, and liability
between them; andg,

c) The Executive Secretary does not notify the existing
permitteee and the proposed new permittee of his or her intent
to modify, or revoke and reissue the permit. If this notice
is not received, the transfer is effective on the date
specified in the agreement described in paragraph b above.

13. Permit Modifications K  Meodifications.ito .this .permit may be
nade by the permitting agency as necessary as a result of statutory
or regulatory changes. The Permittee will be given written notice
of any permit modification.

14. Revocation _ This permlt is subject to revocation 1f any
condition of this permlt is not being met. The operator will be
notified in writing prior to any ‘proposed revocation action and
such action will be subject to all applicable hearing procedures
established under the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Act, including
450-12, UAC, and the Utah Administrative Procedures Act

15. Expiration . This permit shall expire five vyears from the
effective date which will be the date the permit is signed by the
Executive Secretary of thHe "Utah Solid and Hazardous Wastes
Committee. Appllcatzon for permit renewal shall be made at least
six months prior to the expiration of this permit.

Signed /@W%éwg , Date W—s 0?7- ,19%1
. > ? 7

Dennis R. Downs
Executive Secretary
Utah Solid and Hazardous Wastes Committee
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Reid L. Wayman
Craig E. Wayman '
3561 N. West Lake Road ' )
Lehi, Utah 84043 ' :

Phone 768-9705 R A ¥ T o
25 October, 1989 ~ LT e i

2
y

i

bty

Executive Secretary B .
Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Commitee te TN )
288 No. 1460 West . . .
Salt Lake City, Utah

SUBJECT: Application for solid waste disposal $ight approval; specifically
for spent tires in Utah County.

Let the following letter with enclosed information serve as applica-
tion for a solid waste permit in Utah County for the sole purpose of ~
storing spent tires.

In accordance with rule cover sheets applicable to those specifics
for such an application, the faollowing is provided.

R450-301-4 Submission of "Plans for Solid Waste Disposal Facilities ™~

A.1 Enclosure # 1-3 Plot, map, and aerial photograph giving legal
description namely the west % of section 10 township 56 Range
4. West SLBM &>

2 & 3 Lland-use M&G- Sheep graze this area for a meunth or two in
the spring. This activity would continue with Tittle impact from
the area desigrated for tire storage.

4 No homes within three miles, two homes within 3-5 milies, ane of
which belongs to applicant.

5 There are no industrial buildings on the property. There are three
explosive plants within 1% miles of the proposed tire collection
area. _ RS . - T

6 No wells on the praperty

7 & 8 No water colirses or springs on the property other than the natural
drainage the canyons provide in times of heavy rain or winter melt.

9 No prominant outcroppings.

T e

g
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10 There are roads entering ontl the property from the south and from

11

the northeast across eifher State or Federal lands. BLM has been
contacted and provissions for access have been given. The access
to the powder companies as well as the clay pits are across public
tands and a section of road is a county road that connects to State

Highway 68. Road improvements will be needed to make them passable
during winter periods of heavy snow.for that section of road from
either the road to the powder company or the clay pits to the tire
collection point.

B.1 Utah County generates aproximately 2000 tires per week.
There are or will be three landfills once the Elberta Landfill
begins operation. Lindon Landfill has about reached capacity and
will be reloceting in the Cadar Valley area soon. Both Payson and
the Elberta landfills do not want tires.

--11B.2 We have the option to buy 320 acres. An area of 30-50 acres is

11

11

il

11

11

suited for storage of tires and will give many years if not indefi-
nate storage. - T ' T

B.3 Tires will be collected from throughout the county on a regular
basis (weekly or as necessary). Tires will be 'placed in a consentra-
ted area and periodically covered with soil. The area will be

cleared of all combustible material such as juniper, sagebrush, grass
and weeds to insure that range fires, should they occure, will not
start tires on fire. We have a D-7 Catapillar available to accomplish
this work. :

B.4 This sight will be for the exclusive storage of tires. No

other waste is planned. It has been estimated, after talking to
several tire stores in the valley, that there are as many as 2000-3000
tires a week generated in Utah County. It is hoped that all the

tires generated in the valley will find there way to this designated
sight; and that illegal dumping in undesignated locations will cease.

8.5 A meeting with County Commissipners, County Eagineer and _
Geologist is scheduled for the 13th of November, 1989 tn insnect the
sight and make recommendations. I will ask for a letter ol their
findings and will provide you with the same. We expect it to be
Tavorable.

B.7 D-7 Cat, Back Hoe, Dump Truck, Two trucks and trailor for
collecting and hauling tires to sight.

8. 8 The best control will be prevention. Clearing and covering, and
oroviding a fire break around the area will be maintained. Security
fences are planned and access will be through locked gates. This is
not to be a public dump. Those gathering tires other than those
designated by the applicant will be required to collect and pay a
dumping fee. Those dumping in undesignated areas in the county hope-
fully will be aprehended and prosecuted. B

Utah County fire eguipment is located ir Lehi, aproximately
seven miles away. ' o ‘

-4
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11 8.5 A good road is planned intg the area. Tires, unlike other solid
waste do not have to be collected and dumped én § tight schedule.
Equipment to clear the road is or will be provided. The dump t¥uck

can be equiped with a snow blade.

11 B.10 Tires do not scatter like plastic and paper. Gates will be

installed to provide control and security. Sights designating Gump- —
ing schedule will be apropriately placed.

11 B.11 Enclosure # 4. See offer to purchase pending approval for
sight for tire dump. Zion's Bank has accepted our offer and taken
ernest money pending approval of sight.

11 B.12 The ernest money'offer,pg_zlqnfﬁﬁqpeQS‘tp be acted upon as
soon as possible. Your response 1n light of Utah Cdunty's need for
such a dump sight, and Zion's need to know where we stand, with out

any unnessary delays, will- be appreciated.

R-450-301-5 Plan Approval.

The cancerns listed in this section have been addressed or
will be addressed by qualified persons {see 1l 8.5), and commitment
by applicant. Upon approval and before actual-usage will begin, roads,
fencing, security gates, posting, and clearing will be completed.

R450-301-6 Solid Waste Facility Qperation. =~ .
A. It is hoped that the time will come when tires can be recycled.
For this reason tires collected should be stored in such a way and
nlace where they can be reclaimed, where they are not an eye Sore,
and where adaquate protection can be provided. -

The problem of insect and rodent control needs addressing.

While usual garbage needs daily compacting and covering to help
control blowina, odors, rodents, etc. tires are a different ball game.
Compacting does not work effectively. A light cover over stacked
tires will give adaquate insect and rodent control, provide fire =
orotection, and make reclaiming possible. ~—~ -

Litter control along access routes has been addressed in this
letter (Enclosure # 5) from adjoining property owners who reguire and

we have agreed to keep picked up, before they will agree to gfive .
us access across public lands.

We request your imput on how best to operate a solid waste loca-
tion specifically for spent tires. -

Our intent in making this request is several fold.
i. Clean up a problem in Utah County. ' ’ ' —
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2. Provide a work opportunity for those invoived in callecting
and disposing of spent tires.

3. Collect and store for recycling a recyclable product.

4. Stop the illegal dumping of tires in our washes, streams,
pits, back yards, etc.

5. Provide a sight that will not adversely affect land values
because of its tocation. The tand values in this area have.
pretty will been established when the area became the 1ocat10n
for three powder compahies plus IRECO, another explosive nlant,
located about five miles south. . -

Thank you for_your attention to this matter. , _

Sincerely,

0 Wl

Reid L. Wayman

RLW/mw
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United _cates Department of the'_iterior
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2900
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT (U-027)
SALT LAKE DISTRICT QFFICE
2370 South 2300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84119 ENT 29672 K 3926 i 487

RECEIVED 3 ger e

& KRt g
Mr. Jeff Mendenhall ~ OCT. 31989
Utah County Planning Department
100 East Center Streét
Provo, Utah 84606

" UTAHCOUNTY  gpgy yor &
PLANNING DEPT, 1 1 3

Attention Mr. Mendenhall:

The Bureau of Land Mahagement Salt Lake District is submitting,tgis
letter as a record &f commeft Cowi¥d the requests (Appeals Nos.
1002, 1003 and 1005) for special exception to allow three solid
waste processing and disposal Facilities by vyour Board of
Adjustment in Utah County. The BIM asks that a special condition
be attached by Utah County on each request censidered or allowed.
The BIM recommends that a bonding or policing mechanism by the
county be applied to insure that the special condition is enforced.

In all cases, the proposed facilities would be located on non-
federal parcels adjoining BIM administered lands. The BIM no
longer authorizes-landfills or refuse dumping on public lands. _As
a public safeguard regarding Appeals Nos. 1002, 1003, and 1005, the
BLM asks Utah County to attach a special conditicn to each request
accepted. The special condition would stipulate that, “Any wastes
inherit to the operation of an autho¥ized solid waste processing
and disposal facility within two miles of public land is tbe
collection responsibility of that facility's management.® This
mitigating measure wWould protect Federal and State lands from

wastes related to &ach facility's _operation. A stewardship

invelving private, State and Federal landowners is needed to
protect Utah County land management.

Please consider this letter as a record of comment on each appeal.

The BIM strongly encourages Utah County to place the inciuded
special condition with an enforcement mechanism on each special

exception allowance. If you have any gquestions or regquest more
information, contact the Salt Lake District office.

Sincerely,

ﬁ‘g\_,._):g,\r‘é, \‘\c_cluic.\k
RECEIVEE Howard Hedrick :

. Pony Express Resource Area Manager
00T 3199

UTAH COUNTY
PLANNING DEpPT,
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Reid L. Wayman
3561 No. Westlake Road

Lehi, Utah 84043
2 November, 1989
Phone 768-9705

oureau of Land Management e
2370 So. 2300 West —
Salt Lake City, Utah 84119

ATTN: Howard Hendrick

Dear Mr. Hendrick, .
My son Craig E. Wayman has talked with you about our developing a
spent tire sclid waste sight in Utah County on the NWest side of
Utah Lake on private oroperty. This nproperty is bordered by BLM and
state ground. , i S -
There are presently roads that cross public lands to the orogerty.
Portions of those roads will need to be improved in order to make
access passible during winter or stormy periods. it may be necessary
to share a road with either Interstate Brick or ane of the explosive
plants located on public lands that adjoin us. -
On sight inspection of the options will be necessary to determine
what will be the best route. Access to the powder plants is limited
by locked gates. We will be coatrolling access to the tire dump. If
the route best suited crosses a portion of the limited access road to
a powder company, We have no problem with locked gates as long as we
can pass as necessary. S T
Enclosed are copies of maps showing the relationship of our ground
to the property surrounding as,with a descrintion of our property,
location of powder plants and Interstate Brick clay diggings, and
present roads crossing to the property.
We are scheduled to meet with the Utah County Board of Adjustments
on the 7th of November for a hearing to grant permission for such
a dump. I am trying to put everything together for that hearing so.
that we can have a favorable response. County Commissioner, Utah
County Engineer and Geologist are scheduled to inspect the sight on the
13th of November. We are to meet at the Commissioner‘s office in Provo
and go to the sight from there. Time: 1:30 p.m. ) N
[ have a copy of a letter from the BLM to Utah County Plarning
Commission dated 2 Oct, 1989 reguarding the BLM's position toward trash
dumped on BLM access routes to a dump such as we are prooossing. We
have no argument with that position as stated in this letter. We do.
need to know the pesition of the BLM reguarding access over BLM property
to private property.and we would appreciate your response in this matter.
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You may wish to inspect the sight for yourself. [ would be glad
to schedule a time when we could meet and make such a visual inspection.

The sooner the better.

Sincerely,

A Ll

Reid L. Wayman

RLW/mw




EXHIBIT "A" —

Reid L. Wayman

Craig E. Wayman

3561 N. West Lake Road
Lehi, Utak 84043

6 April, 1990

Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste . -
Attn: Phil Burns o T 2S672 K 3926 M6 490

Dear Sir: e o ez

In response to your letter dated March 6 and received April 3, 1990,
the following information is provided. o —

1)} Inadequate maps (301-4(2)) - A map was hand delivered April 6,
1990 with pertinent information included.

2) Soil Description (301-4(b)(5)) " Hand delivered information )

obtained from the Soil Conservetion Service that should provide o
adequate data relative to soil types, depths, eic. as well as
ground water data. This location is in an arid location with no
springs. and ne marsh conditions. Water is hauled in by truck

for sheep.

3) Cover Material (301-4(b)(6)) - Sight preparation will Tequire
clearing the area where tires will be stored. Containment beems
will be established for containment.purposes as well as provide a
buffer zone in case a range fire should ever occure. o -
Soil generated in establishing a storage area will be available -
for cover material. Since the area spécified for tire storage .
will be only a2 fraction of the area owned by the principle
parties, cover material is available. Overburden from clay
pits in the area is available for cover material. We have not
pursued this source at this time. ‘
Frequency of application- We can only speculate on how fast tires

will generate. There are approximately 200,000 tires a year

generated in Utah County. What portion of that number we will
be-able to generate is anyones guess. We are prepared to provide

a pick up service. A D7 Cat will be on location for covering and

compacting purposes. Lo ' o -

Right now tires generated in Utah County end up in one of three

locations. T T =

1) They are taken to SLCounty.
2) They are illegally dumped somewhere in Utah County. )
3) They go to existing land fills where they are unwanted.
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4) Recordkeeping requirements (301-6(k}) - A fee on 2 per tire or per
ton basis will be collected from tire dealers as the tires are
picked up. This fee will of necessily cover the costs of collection
and of disposal. Tires coming into the disposal sight from sources
other than we collect will be charged accordingly. These cabrges

rust cover disposal costs as well as be competitive, Disposal

cost will include immédiate as well as perpetual maintenance costs.,
The fact that tires may at some time be recycled should have no
effect upon collection and disposal costs. Those fees will adjust
should a recycling source be found. ' -
Once a tire déposit sight has been established in Utazh county, land
£ill tires will be directed our way. Tire dealers will be required
to use authorized deposit sights or be subjected to prosecution.
Transportation costs for tires leaving the county will make it
competitive to leave them here.
The proposed sight is a natural horse-shoe shaped basin with un-
limited capacity. The encIBsed_dpgy;gg describes graphically how
‘tires will be stored and covered. L
Access is limited and security éan be maintained by closing the
access road to.the sight. Signs stating days and hours open as
well-.as fees for dumping will be posted. :

5) Eventual Disposal - We would hope the with recent legislatopn
passed that recycling of tires will become a reality. Tires must
first be accumulated in sufficient numbers Lo be able te supply a
recycling activity. We are watching the progress of the cement
plant near Delta that hopes to use tires as a source of heat in the
manufacture of cement. We would hope to play a part in that endeavor.
Extraction of #14 fuel oil by heating in a vacuum will require tires
once that process becomes financially practical., A demonstration of
this process is scheduled for the latter part of April according -
to Mr. Geme Dalton (phone 487-3624).
-T#euse of crumb rubber as a soil mulch or soil conditioner is
being researched, and the use of rubber tire fines, broadcast over
snow on grain fields where winter mold is a problem should be
looked at.
‘45 you can see by the enclosed flyer, tires used as a mini greenhouse
would find a use for spent tires. Tire mats and tire strips for
feneing have pretty well been saturated. Crumb rubber as an asphalt

base for hiking trails, tennis courts, etc., should be expanded.

If there are any other questions that need to be cleared up, pleass
contact us at 768-9705.

Sincerealy,

Ry

Reid L. Wayman
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Reid L. Wayman

Crailg Z. Wayman

3561 No. Westlake Rd.
Lehi, Utah 840k3

17 way, 1990 _
o N

Bureau of 5¢lid and Hazardous ¥Wasts .
Attention: Phil Burns ENT 25672 K 3926 /5 495

Dear Sir:

In response to your letter dated ilzy 4, 1990, the following information is
provided. T oo oo e

1. Groundwater elevations and description of geology (301-% (b)(5)).
Groundwater statistics, geographical characteristics zand rock ouicroppings
are addressed in the enclosed information ohtained from the Utan Geological
and iiinerzl Survey.

nros:zt existing well t" we 108
Corcaticdfis THagEed Tthro to w er,
temperafure, lgcation,/and w ter qua 1ty. Should

z nedd for/a welll ever /arise thfis, welll would He

we wéuld expecg to find. ;Ez?/ /Z;e/rlgff & 7?;

Water for drinking purpcses at this powder plant facility Is not from
the well, but is bottled water brought in.

Excavation depth. This sight is saucer shaped providing ratural coatain-
ment. The area will be clearsd of ground cover. The bottom will be
smoothed, a berm will ke pushed up and excess scoil will be stock piled
and used as cover material. '

2. Frequency and amount of cover applitation (301<4 (b)(6)). According

to statistics from the State Dept. of Motor Vehicle Registration there are
approximately 600,000 tires on the road in Utah County. This includes
cars, light trucks, and motor cycles, but does not include large trucks,
.mobil homes, trailors, or off-road vehicles including farm eguimment.

Qur best estimate is that there are 200,000 to 300,000 tires each yezr
generated in Utah Country thati need dlSpOS“ns of. This number will
continue to increase. On a weekly basis this weculd egquate to 4300 tires.
We think we will be_able to accumula®e half of that number and hepe for
more. Keep in mind that tires used for recapging or tires with some {read
will be kevnt and sold as used tires.

An area 10' deep, 20' wide and 40' long allowing one cubic Toot per Tire
would hold all the tires we would acewdilate in Four weeks,

In order to recycle tires -2 prolose covering tires first with Biasit
visgueen to keep them as clean zs possibie, and then covering this witn 4
to 6 inches of dirt. We would cover tires with every segrent of 20'x 407
accunulation 10' deep. That would requirz covering -onthly. 3hould tires
accunulate on a faster basis we would cover with ezch segmsnt accumuiated.
This would protecti against fire, eliminate insect and rodent prevlens,

and =ztill mzeke recyeling 00331:13




J. fecordkeeping (301-6{k)). %3360 sq. ft./acre. At 2
stacked 10' righ one acre would contain sufficient cana

tires accumulated for 5b% montiz, allswing 1 eu. rt.

ity to held =211

Jrcnown factors: 1, The hbigher tires are staches the
the bottom will reguirs becauss of compaction. 2. A :
we can only estimate tre rate of accumulation. Poepnlation trends wi
undoubtedly increase tire numbers. 3. Disposal methods in adjoining
counties could imvact accumulation numbers. 4. while disposal of in-~
dustrial (larre) tires is in nlace now, what will tha2 future hold?

UMEATYY

SO0 tiresm per week
c

nﬂ
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1. te will e workinsg with 2 o 3002 tires a week. 3Since a pickup sarvigs

-

Will not cumence until anproval of this tire landfili, we can only sro-
Ject guantities on the bhasis of tipesz generated in the County.

2. Tires rill! ba oo
3T tires 29¢ x Lt
of e

3. An acre will ageoumodate tie collzeticn of tipres For & years, »lus on
tie basis of tires.bteinz curred ftly zenerated in Utak: Country. IF tires
cone into this facility from cther azreas this time schedule woulsd ta
shoriened. - ) -

L, Fire Froetection zs well as inseet and “odeqL contrel will be arovided
with regular covering cf tires.

-

5. Groundwater and geolocical characteristics have been addre 7/m Ly the
enclosed information supulied by the 2 i 4(

é. Recyeling activity for tires will be oursued &b sueh act1v1t1es
develop,

o

1

olﬁcere1y yours

/' <

{4 %DW
Jeid L. Wayman
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Lower Permian

Pennsyivanian
Middle Lower

Upper

ississippian

Upper M

A

Rug 2o brows
Sanglst

N

1-gedded sAaie, SHSone, dng
k2] thick.
.

J

UNCONFORMITY

OQUIRRH BASIN FACIES

Pp

Prosphoria Formation {or Group)

Light gray massive cherty limeostone with some
intecbedded dolomite, phasphatic and sificeous
shale in middle part: 1 655 fr. thick in upper
Hobble Creek Canyon,

eI

Diamond Creek Sandstone
Tan, gray, and red crossbedded sandstone with

$0me interbedded dark to J‘.rg.‘[: gray limestone;
1,000 ft. thick, »

Kirkman timestone

Gray to black limestone, partly laminated:
partly cementeg breccia; 75-200 fr, thick.

Qquirrh Formaton

This formation for groupi is a thick allochtho-
nous unit that has moved eastwards alorig with
ather strata in greac imbricate thruse slices. In
general the fower 1100-1300 fr. consiste of
dark gray to black. thin- to thick -bedded charty
limestone with 3 few quartrite beds, Abova_this
basal unit the remainder of the formation is
compased of gray to tan fimy or quartzitic
sandstone, tan quartzite, and gray to black
ltimestone and cherty limestone, 17,050 fr,
thick in Prove Canyon area, 8,300 fr thick in
Lake Mountain.

PMme

st

Manning Canyon Shale

Black and brown shale with irrerbedded thin
gray fimestone and shaly sandstone, 1,650 1t
thick north of Springville, 1,121 to 1,419 .
thick in Lake Mountain,

Great Blue Limestane

Dark gray to black, th in, regularty bedded lima-.
stane and shaly limestone with some inter.
bedded brown and black shale; 2,800 fr, thick
in the Rock Canyen arez least of Prova) and
about 2,500 fr. thick in the Lake Mountain,

SHELF FACIES

Park City Formation

Gray to tan limestone with interbedded gray ro
tan limy sandstone aznd a medial unit of Black
shale and thin phosphatic shale; thickness 870
ft. in the northeast cornar of the map,

UNCONFORMITY

Middle Cambrian

rh

A
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r.'w. Symbg, KELE TN
£’:nr{5 with oDy,
NG order. T:‘u{orhc
Dagmar Do!omm.-_ s
sfone, 339 #; . Bhuvy
Cole Canyon Daftn, 5

Ve g,

€m

. ;

u‘.;anfleld L

Dark. ¢o ﬁ_qht-gr.;y FLIN

stone generally eI rey

some in:erb-rddr'd
pecially neg, ep
Falls quadrangle.

ey

595 1,

QOphr Foer

Qlivegroen Mg rngg
beddeg Ay 304ty v -
rusty QUALitetes pey, :

West Mourizain
4

:
—

e

T Qun

Tdn-wearhermq RIETRNT. 7. N
QrANCH Quarts i o th pal
base,‘. thickness 1 170 fr.
258G It in Oey HWauntsen,

UNCONFOL

I e Quarte
Bey Cotivnwood
Thaga unsts are mMeved. shat
in the Charieston theage s
Creek Reservo.s

=
. — S
-]
_ o
Lty
o
A
. it M "‘;""“'.""T""'
vy
~
Weber Quartzite
Gray 1o tan guartritic sandstone with beds of
gray cherty limescone: 8,000 fr. thick along
the ridge north of Bear Lanyen an the north- =
east part of the map, <
- o =
<
=
F 7
>
Round Vatley Limestone 2
Light gray crystaltine timestone with white and =
arange-red cherr: 225-400 fr. thick, EL" -
/
Mdo ~ =z
<<
. =8
Doughnut Formation o
Black shale and dark 1o light gray fimestone, g
in pary sbaly, 7360 Fi. thick. b
2]
. == —
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OF
WASATCH FRONT, UTAH

SOUTHERN WASATCH FRONT
zhugh 0. Davis’

TRODUCTION
5 one of a series to depict various aspects of
the Wasatch Front between Tremonton and
uin on the south. The map includes a portion
physiographic province on the east side and
the west. The Wasatch Front is being rapidiy
man activity on the natural environment has
inificant.
hern Wasatch Front has rocks representing
zambrian to Recent; only the Ordovician and
ted. The descriptions and thicknesses of the
nap explanation. Thirteen unconsolidated
sped and their delineation and composition
o planners, engineers, developers, and geo-

in complex anticlines and synclinegs and are
. unconformities, normat fauits, and thrust
resent in the area. Most of the middle and
thrust eastward {or underthrust from the
e thrust planes probably do not reach the
ent in the uppermost thrust sheets, such as
1 thrusting took place in Late Cretaceous

be present in the northeast part of the

e divided into seven geologic or geographic
wentaing, {2) Wasatch Mountains, {3) Utah
Juab Valley, {5) West Mounzain and Long
d (7} Lake Mountain, The geclogy of each

EQOLOGY
rse Mountains
a relatively low east-west range that sep-
illey. The range is divided into two parts at
>ugh which the Jordan River fows north-
* Salt Lake. The Jordan MNarrows water gap
‘tural displacement zlong a northsouth-
of smoothly rounded hills that rise 2,000
of Utah Lake (4,487 feer above sea level
d in the range are brecciated and faulted
svlvanian Oguirrh Formation and Tertiacy
eous strata af rthe Ralt | sba emaiim (DieaL

( UNCONSOLIDATED DEPOSITS

' NI 25672 K 3326 6 499

Qa

Alluvial Deposits
—/

Stream alfuvium, altuviar fans, and ipcaty,
muEHlows 3nd £ofiuiumm e

e and Recent

Recent

R

e

Floodplains

Floodpiains  adiacent to existing streams;
mostly silt and sand deposits.

Qfpd

Floodplain and Delta Complex

Chiefly fine-grained ang poorly drained sedi-
menis,

Abandaned Floodplaing and
Stream Chansaels

Chielfy deposits of silt, sand and gravel.

Crmt

Mudfiow

Mugiiow, dominantly volcanic material in
Pravo Deer Creek Canyon.

il

I




onsisis of sm? othly rourded hillg that rise 2,0
watehs of Uthh Lake {4,487 feet above ses fe
#xposéd in'the range are breceizted and faulteq
: Pennsylvanian Oquirrh Farmation and Tertiary
wiffaceous strata of the Saje Lake Group (Pitch-
se-lake Bonneville fanglomerate covers much of
inge and Lake Bonneville deposits aoverlap it on
it of the Alpine and Bonneville formations is
n Narrows,

ta in the west part of the Traverse Mountains
~est. In the eastern part of the range, dips are
cal different directians. At ieast five northwest
i on this side, Hunt {1953) mapped a fault,
ie. along the southern flank of the east Traverse
untains are considered to be an intermediate
h as the Wasatch and Cquirrh mountaijns 10 the
ve the downdropped valley blocks to the north
ne of thrust faults is believad to underlie the

toup of low, smoothly rounded hills adjoining
southwest side. The eastern parts of these hillg
nsylvanian rocks. The Paleozoie strata are
oclastics 1o the west {Bullock, 19513,

isatch Mountains

as viewed from the west, form a high, im-
the westernmost range in the Middle Rocky
ince. In the southern Wasatch Front, the

of Mount Timpanogos, 11,750 feet (3,581
ummits are Provo Peak at 11,068 feet {3,374
10,192 feet (3,107 meters), and Santaquin
ers). The Wasatch Mountains present 3 relief
ers) above the floor of Uzah Valley. The chief
orth 1o south, American Fork River, Provo
nish Fork River, all of which have carved
yons.

‘ains range in age from Precambrian to Ter-
e Farmington Canyon Complex which forms
vest side of Dry Mountain just southeast of
| .on fs the Tibble Formation which £Tops out
s tributaties. The rocks of the range, in this
', quarizite, dolomite, shale, and sandstone.
ve undergane at least two episodes of moyn-
ce in Late Cretaceous time and resulted in
5t faulting. Steep normal and reverse faults
th the theust moavements. The Charleston
i to underlie most of the mountains. The
atial uplift along largescale, north trending
ced prior thrust planes and the overall uplift
nsible for the [resent topography.

uartz menzonite of the Litrfe Cottonwoaod
rocks and uplifted them. In Cormer and Dry
*ped as a normal fault and reflects its most

ks the western boundary of the Wasatch
* active today. The zane consists of many
n faults that displace Paleszoic rocks as
i that crop out high on the mouniaing are
rwer, along faults dipping 20° to 50° west.
ain, limestanes of Mississippian age are in
mbrian age and the displacement is aver
. 1873). Hintze (1972, p. F3) discusses
tof Provo that offset Quaternary deposits:
places atluvial fan material 2bour 15 feer
72 the road crosses the fauly | .. but 0,2
rp is 35 feet (107 meters) high; {2) the
tnyen, between the two water tanks, has a
2; (3] the westernmost pair of fault scarps
of Rock Canyon dip towards each other
graben. These relatively fresh Scarps give

Pleistocene

wLene

Pleistocene and Rece

A

=

s Y . .
Mudtiow, donun’ Mcanic materisl in
Prava Deer Creck .,

Terrace Deposits

Strearn rerraces cansisting of silt, sand, and
gravel,

Landslides

Masses of rock and soil moved dawnsiope by
the force of gravity, generally unsrable slopes,

('

Provo Formation and Younger
Lake Bottom Sediments
Clays, silts, sands, and locally, offshore sand

bars.

Provo Formatioh ang Younger
Shore Facies

Chiefty sand and gravel in beach deposits, bars,
spits, and deltas.

//’f/fdpp_—hﬁﬁm\\

Qba ’

v
t

~_

Bonneville and Alpine Formations* *

Mainly shore facies of sand ane gravel: includes
beack deposits, bars, spits, and deltas,

Alpine Formation

Chiefly offshore facies of elay, sift, and fing
sand in thin beds.

Moraines

Glacial moraines, tilf, and outwash thar consise
of unsarted mix tures of clay, silt, sand, gravel,
and boulders,

QUATERNARY

Uncensolidated and roorly sorted boulders, I
gravel, sand, it sng clay deposited in pre-Lake
Bonneville attuvial fans, in the mountaing some l

of these degosits may be Late Tertiary, J

UNCONFORMITY

SEDIMENTARY ROCKS

E T:‘—] 7

tLower Permian

ENT 25672 K 3926 M6 500

Ph

Light g
interbe
shale i
Habbie

Tan, ge;
fome in
1,000 1,




sl v A T

e LI Y
W) et gl LT

B T T WL Y 2P s M u_

T I e A ral.[....ral. O T L
G

i

Lo L mir

MLAA<> HYLN NYZHIMON J0 VA OHUOAOMU

ERER-

RSN AL - O

Uity ue”

BNl 253672 K 3926 Pt 501



i
\.

N ceoan ort 61 m

f Saratoga
Mo Springs

ENT 25672 K 3926 i 502



Cambrian 1 Penanpigaizn

Pleistacens

Pliocens 1)

fundifrentiated)

Plrstocens (1 and Recent

[P

Lake Bunaexllle group

Put Mrova depoaiis

Pra. Lake Bonnevilha depoalts

O

Pravs formation
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EXPLANATION
/A . Like b5 Survia] dapacis
L D s
(L= - °“
Gruvel Supd Sitc and elay
Moelly allural gravel: fax. .wud and  Marmum H..d”rumt meluden wome
damerate dlomg fool of about £ feal an the
maunlaing; wot fidly shoun .J:n.mu.uu ki, A Awwr. .
dmmddocafmﬂev wcan Fork, and Prove. K
Induter soms uval gravels imuem Ghiokras aheut m_r-d
and placial oulveask of Prove
ape ety g Alpine,
Mertmum tArcknos about
50 foct
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SHALLOW GROUND WATER AND
RELATED HAZARDS IN UTAH

By Suzanne Hecker, Kimm M. Harty, and Gary E. Christenson
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LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL MAP
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UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
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Loren R. Anderson, Principal Investigator
Jeffrey R, Keaton, Co~Principal Investigator
Jon E. Bischoff

Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering
Utah State University
Legan, Utah
and
Dames and Moore Consulting Engineers
Salt Lake City, Utahn

Date Submitted: May 1, 1986 *
Sponsored by: U.S. Geological Survey Contract No. 14-08-0001-21359
Contract Officer's Representative: John H. Pfluke

Effective Date of Contract: June 1983

Expiration Date of Contract: December 31, 1984 : —
Amount of Contract: $71,582.00

The views and cenclusions contzined in this document are those of
the authors and should not be interpreted as necessarily representing
the official policies, either expressed or implied, of the U.S. Government.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DIVISION OF SOLID AND HAZARDQOUS WASTE

Michael O. Leavin % 288 North 1460 West
Governor P.O. Box 144380 .

Disnnc R. Nielson, Ph.D. Salt Lake City, Uth 841144880 - .
Executive Dircstor {801) 538-6170 .o B

Dennts R. Downs (801} 538-8715 Fax BT 25672 M 3926 P SO6
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Aprit 13, 1993 - R EEE TR - =

Reid L. Wayman e CERTIFIED MAIL ‘ o
Craig E. Wayman RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
3561 North Westlake Road T T T
Lehi, Utah 84043 e

|1

Gentlemen: o _ oo : T R

SUBJECT:  Third Notice of Violation and Order for Compliance for Wayman
Tire Landfill and Tire Pile

On April 1, 1993 representatives of the Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste and the
City-County Health Department of Utah County conducted an inspection of the tire landfill
facility under your ownership and tire pile adjacent to your orchard. The enclosed NOTICE
OF VIOLATION AND ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE is based on the ’r"ndmgs froffi that
inspection. T T T e e e

Please be advised that compliance with this ORDER is mandatory. Also be advised that the
Utah Administrative Code R315-301-5{f} allows for termination of an approved operating
plan for noncompliance with any condition of the approval plan.

The enclosed ORDER requifes that the landfill facility be in compliancé within 30 days. The
order also requires the tandfill facility to cease receipt of tires. This order also requires that
the tires stored in piles on your property outside of the landfill be removed.

Compliance with this order will be determined by future inspection by Division of Solid and
Hazardous Waste staff and personnel of the City-County Health Department of Utah
County.

The Utah Solid and Hazardaus Waste Contro! Act provides for penalties for the viclation of
orders, plans, and rules adopted under the act. Penalties may be up to $10,000 per day




\
R
|’|I |

.
- . . .
P \

for every day of violation. This penalty may be assessed for violations of the enclosed
" order and for violations af the approved cperdting plan, the Solid and Hazardous Waste
Control Act, and the Solid Waste Management Rules that resufted in this order.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ralph Bohn at 538-6170.

Sincerely, . .
— e SR S R ORE 0 5OT
= TR 0 el lummmmmmwmmunumm}ummnnﬂultwluwsmuu!muuu‘.}um‘.lummlmmuum!mmiIlumummmmmuum LRERIE L 1 ,ﬁn.

".n_- l - H ---w.‘(.ﬂ’;i:"'"w- e T T AL LA e mas e o ST . - ;::r.. 'iul-"---- s i “I ;'nsh
Dénnis R. Downs, ExeCUliVe SeCretry o e r—————
{)/Utah Solid & Hazardous Waste Control Board _ . i i -
DRD/RB/al -
Enclosures \ S ' I f

c: Fred Nelson, Office of the Attorney General , R —

Joseph K. Miner, M.D., M.S.P.H.~Director,
City-County Heaith Department of Utah County -
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BEFORE THE UTAH SOLID & HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTROL BOARD

R
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---poQoo---
In the Matter of: - : _ NOTICE OF VIOLATION "
Reid L. Wayman : ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE v
Craig E. Wayman L '
{Wayman Landfill) : No. 9304024 -
---00000---

This NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE is issued Dy the UTAH SOLID
AND HAZARDOUS WASTES CONTROL BOARD (the Board) pursuant to the Utah Solid and
Hazardous Waste Act (the Act), section 19-8-101, et seg., Utah Code Annotated 1953,

as amended. The Board has delegated to the Executive Secretary authority 10 issue such

Code Annotated. . B o , , . ) 5

FINDINGS
1. Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman are cwners of the property described as follows:
West 1/2 of Section 10 Township 6 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and

Meridian.

2. Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman operate a tire disposal facility on the above
described property {hergafier referred 10 as the Wayman Landfill).

3. Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman own and operate Lake Mountain Orchards on

State MHighway 68 in Utah County, Utah.




Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman were issued a solid waste plan approval _

(hereafter called permit) to operate a tire langfill on February 28, 1991 by the Executive
Secretary of the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Committee (now Control Board).
N 25672 B 3926 i S509

Wayman Landfill is subject to all applicable provisions of the Utah Administrative Code

(UAC) R315 and the solid waste permit.

Authorized representatives of the Division of Solid & Hazardous Waste (DSHW) and the
City-County Health Department of Utah County conducted a compliance inspection on

April 1, 1993 at the Wayman Landfill and the fruit sales outlet on state Highway 68. _

Permit condition No. 7 states in part:
Excavation of a cell to accommodate waste tires must be completed prior to the initial
receipt of tires at the facility. Large quantities of tires shall not be stockpiled above

ground at the site prior to or during operation of the facility.

Response to Notice of Deficiency No. 1 response No. 3, incorporated as part of the

permit, states in part: ~

Containment berms will be established for containment purposes as well as provide a

buifer zone in case 3 rahge fire should oceur. -

During the April 1, 1993 inspection, the inspectors found tires not contained by any
berms and covering an area of approximately 100 yards from the wop of a hill 1o the
drainage below. Tires were also stored in a pile at the facility entrance and scattered

aiong the roads within the facility.



Permit condition No. 8 states in part:

Cover material consisting of suitable plastic sheeting and atleast six inches of dirt shall

be applied at [east monthly.
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UAC R315-301-6 (d) states: . e ‘
The working face shall be limited to the smallest area practical to confine the amount

of exposed waste without interfering with effective operation procegure.

During the April 1, 1993 inspection. the inspectors found that all tires received by the
Wayman Landfill were exposed or onIT/ partly coveraed with plastic sheeting. Three piles
were only partly covered with plastic sheeting and had no-dirt cover. The fourth pile

had no cover, was not in a cell and had no working face.

Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman are subject 1o UAC R31 5-301-13 which states
as follows: ) _ ~

{a) These standards are applicable to the storing of waste tires in piles where
1,000 or more tires are stored at one facility. These standards co not apply 10
perrn_itted waste disposal facilities and municipal landfills that have Tire piles.

(b) Owners or operators of tire pile facilities shall:

{1) submit the following for approval hy the Executive Secretary

{A) a plan of operation;

(B) a plot plan of the storage site showing;

(i) the arrangement and size of the tire piles on the site:

(il the width of the fire lanes and the type and location of the fire control

equipment; and

ey



e

{iiiy the location of any on-site buildings and the type of fencing to surround the
site;

{C) s financial assurance plan including the date the financial assurance
mechanism becomes effective; and R
(DY a vector contrdl plan;

{2} accumulate tires only in designated areas:. . . . e

(3} control access. to the tire pile site by fencing:

{4) limit individual tire piles to a maximum of 5,000 square feet of continuous area
in size;

{S) limit the individual tire piles to'50,000 cubic feet in volume or 10 feet in height;
(6) insure that piles be at teast 40 feet from the perimeter of the property and 50
feet from any building:

{7} effect a vector control program, if necessary, to minimize mosquito breeding
and the harborage of other vectors such as rats or other animals;

(8) provide for a 40 foot fire lane between tire piles;

(9) provide on-site fire control equipment thatis maintained in good working order;
{10) display an emergency procedures plan and inspection approval by the local
fire department and require all employees to be familiar with the plan and be
trained in the emergency procedures;

{(11) obtain an approval or permit from the local fire department, if required, and
be in compliance with all applicable iocal environmental and 2zon:ing reguirements;
and

(12) establish financial assurance for clean-up and closure of the site.

(A} Financial assurance may include insurance, surety bond, trust fund, other

mechanism, ar combinaticn of mechanisms.
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(B} The amount of financial assuranicé §Rall be'equivalent to 35 cents per tire held

ENT
as inventory 2t the storage site. ) ES672 K 39326 #5182

(C) Financial &ssurance shall be approved by the Executive Secretary and
administered by the local county health department in which the tire pile is located.
{c} Tire recyclers, as defined by Section 26-32a-103(7), that store tires in piles
prior to recycling shall comply with the following requirements:

" (1) the owner oroperator shall submit the information required in Subsection (b}{1}
of this section; L _ _ -
{2) the tire pile site shall be in compliance with the requirements of Subsections
{b}(2) through (b}(12) of this settion;
{3) tires stored for recycling inside a building are not required to comply with the
requirements of Subsections (b)(4) through {b){7} of this section;
{4) the amount of financial assurance requirad by Subsection (b}{12} of this
section shall be equivalent to 35 cents per tire held as the average inveniory during
the preceding year of operation; and
(5) recycle and move from the site at least 75% of the tires entering the site
during the calendar or fiscal year. An owner or operator not meeting this
requirement will no longer be considered to be operating a storage site for recycling

and cormpliance with all requirements for tire piles will be required.

Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman have not submitted a plan of operation, plot
plan, financial assurance plan, and vector control plan to the Executive Secretary of the

Solid and Hazardous Waste Control Board.



DETERMINATION OF VIOLATIONS |
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Based on the previously stated findings the Executive Secretary of the Solid and Hazardous

Waste Control Board has_determined that Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman have

1991. Specifically, Reid L. Wayman and Craig E. Wayman have violated the following: _

1. Permit condition No. 1 by failing to operate the facility in accordance with UAC R315-

1

301. - S

2. Permit condition No. 7 and Response to Notice of Deficiency No. 1 response No., 3 by

stockpiling tires above ground without berms or cells. _ .

3. Permit condition No. 8 and UAC R315-301-6 (d) by not covering tires and by B |

maintaining more than one active disposal area.

4, UAC R315-310-13 by not submitting the required documents.

w
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ORDER

Based on the foregoing FINDINGS AND VIOLATIONS, Reid L. Wayman and Craig E.

Wayman, pursuant to section 19-6-112 of the Utah Code Annotated, are hereby ORDERED

TO:

Immediately cease and desist the acceptance of tires at the Wayman landfill.

ey

2. Immediately initiate all necessary action to achieve total compliance with all applicable

provisions of the UAC and the permit and demonstrate, to this office, compliance

within 30 days.

Immediately collect all tires at the facility into cells as required in the permit.

[

B

Immediately close and cover all landf{ill cells at the facility.

5. Immediately cease and desist storing tires at the Lake Mountain Orchards facility.

6. Remove all tires from the Lake Mountain Qrchard site or submit the reguired documents

within 30 days.




COMPLIANCE, OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING
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This ORDER is effective and shall become final "pron receipt by Reid L. Wayman or Craig
E. Wayman. UCA 19-3-113(2) provides that violators of the Solid and Hazardous Waste
Act or any ORDER issued thereunder may be subject to a civil penalty of up 10 ten

thousand ($10,000.00) dollars per day for each day of violation.

"Dennis R. Dowrls, Exgcutive Secretdry - ) =
Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Control Board
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